Award No. 3754 Docket No. 3861 2-MP-EW-'61

# NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD SECOND DIVISION

## PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

SYSTEM FEDERATION NO. 2, RAILWAY EMPLOYES' DEPARTMENT, A. F. of L. — C. I. O. (Electrical Workers)

### MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY

#### DISPUTE: CLAIM OF EMPLOYES:

- 1. The controlling agreement, particularly Rule 26, was violated when Telephone Maintainer Supervisor, Mr. A. Highfill, performed telephone maintainers' work on September 14, 17, 24 and October 5, 1959.
- 2. That accordingly the Missouri Pacific Railroad Company compensate the following named telephone maintainers in the amount of one four (4) hour call on the dates appearing next to their names when Supervisor Highfill performed work belonging to the Electricians Craft:

R. D. Babylon	September 14, 1959
R. E. Young	September 17, 1959
J. C. Schaiff, Jr.	September 24, 1959
O. W. Frazier	October 5, 1959

STATEMENT: The above question was submitted to the Second Division of the National Railroad Adjustment Board by the above referred to organization in ex parte form, hearing thereon was waived, and the Division is now in receipt of a request from the employes that the case be withdrawn.

#### AWARD

Claim dismissed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD By Order of SECOND DIVISION

ATTEST: Harry J. Sassaman Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 12th day of June 1961.